

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

FLORIDA RISING TOGETHER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE, in her official capacity as  
Florida Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-201-MW/MJF

**FLORIDA RISING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs Florida Rising Together, UnidosUS, Equal Ground Education Fund, Hispanic Federation, Poder Latinx, Haitian Neighborhood Center Sant La, and Mi Familia Vota Education Fund (the “*Florida Rising* Plaintiffs”) move for summary judgment on the following claims under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rule 56.1: Claims 5, 6, and 8 of the First Amended Complaint (ECF 59). The *Florida Rising* Plaintiffs’ arguments are fully set forth in the attached Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion for Partial Summary Judgment.

Dated: November 12, 2021

JOHN A. FREEDMAN\*  
JEREMY C. KARPATKIN  
ELISABETH S. THEODORE\*  
JANINE M. LOPEZ\*  
LESLIE C. BAILEY\*  
SAM I. FERENC\*  
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001-3743  
(202) 942-5000  
John.Freedman@arnoldporter.com  
Jeremy.Karpatkin@arnoldporter.com  
Elisabeth.Theodore@arnoldporter.com  
Janine.Lopez@arnoldporter.com  
Leslie.Bailey@arnoldporter.com  
Sam.Ferenc@arnoldporter.com

JEFFREY A. MILLER\*  
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP  
3000 El Camino Road  
Five Palo Alto Square, Suite 500  
Palo Alto, CA 94306-3807  
(650) 319-4500  
Jeffrey.Miller@arnoldporter.com

AARON STIEFEL\*  
DANIEL R. BERNSTEIN\*  
RYAN D. BUDHU\*  
ANDREW R. HISCHEL\*  
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019-9710  
(212) 836-8000  
Aaron.Stiefel@arnoldporter.com  
Daniel.Bernstein@arnoldporter.com  
Ryan.Budhu@arnoldporter.com

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Kira Romero-Craft  
KIRA ROMERO-CRAFT  
Florida Bar No. 49927  
MIRANDA GALINDO\*  
LatinoJustice, PRLDEF  
523 W. Colonial Drive  
Orlando, FL 32804  
(321) 418-6354  
Kromero@latinojustice.org  
Mgalindo@latinojustice.org

BRENDA WRIGHT\*  
DEMOS  
80 Broad St, 4th Flr  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 633-1405  
bwright@demos.org

JUDITH BROWNE DIANIS\*\*  
GILDA R. DANIELS  
JORGE VASQUEZ\*\*  
SABRINA KHAN\*\*  
ESPERANZA SEGARRA  
Florida Bar No. 527211  
SHARION SCOTT\*\*  
ADVANCEMENT PROJECT  
1220 L Street, N.W., Suite 850  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 728-9557  
Jbrowne@advancementproject.org  
Gdaniels@advancementproject.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
LOCAL RULE 56.1(B) STATEMENT OF FACTS (“SOF”) .....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Voter Registration Activities and Polling-Place Assistance Prior to SB 90 .....	2
B. SB 90’s Compelled Disclaimer Provision (“Section 7”) .....	5
C. SB 90’s Polling Place Assistance Restriction (“Section 29”).....	8
D. Impact of Sections 7 and 29 on Plaintiffs.....	11
LEGAL STANDARD.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. SECTION 7 CONSTITUTES COMPELLED SPEECH IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	13
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge Section 7 .....	14
B. Section 7 Is Subject to, and Fails, Strict Scrutiny .....	16
II. SECTION 29 IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	21
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge Section 29 .....	21
B. Section 29 Is Impermissibly Vague and Thus Violates the Due Process Clause .....	23
III. SECTION 29 IS PREEMPTED BY SECTION 208 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT .....	29
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Enforce Section 208.....	29
B. Section 29 Is Preempted by Section 208 Under the Doctrine of Conflict Preemption.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Arcia v. Sec’y of Fla.</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	30
<i>Brooks v. Cty. Comm’n of Jefferson Cty., Ala.</i> , 446 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Coley-Pearson v. Martin</i> , No. 520-151, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4782272 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 13, 2021) .....	22
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	23
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	32
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	1, 23, 24, 28
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	32
<i>Fla. State Conference of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Hallandale Prof’l Fire Fighters Local 2238 v. City of Hallandale</i> , 922 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	14

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 15

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 14, 16

*League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning*,  
863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012) ..... 15

*League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Cobb*,  
447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... 22

*League of Women Voters v. Hargett*,  
400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)..... 16, 18

*Masonry Bldg. Owners of Or. v. Wheeler*,  
394 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (D. Or. 2019) ..... 16

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*,  
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 18

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1972)..... 24

*NIFLA v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 16

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas*,  
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 31

*Papachristou v. Jacksonville*,  
405 U.S. 156 (1972)..... 24

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 17

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... passim

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM



*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc. (FAIR)*,  
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 1, 16

*Shaw v. Hunt*,  
 517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... 17

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 30

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 10508..... 29, 32

Alaska Stat. § 11.56.590(a)(1) ..... 26

Fla. Stat. § 102.031(4)(b) ..... passim

Fla. Stat. § 337.105(1)(g) ..... 26

Fla. Stat. § 838.12 ..... 26

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(3)(a) ..... 1, 5

**Other Authorities**

Press Release, Office of Governor Ron DeSantis,  
 Governor Ron DeSantis Announces Legislative Proposal to Protect Florida’s  
 Election Integrity (Nov. 3, 2021) ..... 13

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)..... 34, 35

Tal Axelrod, DeSantis floats formation of police force to crack down on election  
 crimes, Hill (Nov. 3, 2021) ..... 13

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 14
